Equity Incentive Plan represents the right to receive a Share on the date it vests.

In accordance with the terms of the 2014 Equity Incentive Plan, the 2022 RSU Grant will be made for

no consideration, other than the minimum payment required by the applicable law in the Cayman Islands

(which is the par value of the Common Shares to be issued pursuant thereto).

- 19 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Impact on the shareholding structure of the Company

The following table shows the changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as at the

Latest Practicable Date and the shareholding structure of the Company immediately upon the

completion of the Proposed RSU Grants:

Name of
Shareholders

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Upon completion of the 2021 RSU
Grant (without taking into account

the 2022 RSU Grant)

Upon completion of the 2022 RSU
Grant (without taking into account

the 2021 RSU Grant)
Immediately after the completion of

the Proposed RSU Grants
Total interests

in the Shares

%

(Note 1)

Total interests

in the Shares

%

(Note 2)

Total interests

in the Shares

%

(Note 3)

Total interests

in the Shares

%

(Note 4)

Connected persons who are grantees under the Proposed RSU Grants (Note 5)

Dr. Gao Yonggang – – 147,482 0.0019 400,764 0.0051 548,246 0.0069

Dr. Zhao Haijun – – 138,050 0.0017 401,538 0.0051 539,588 0.0068

Mr. Lu Guoqing – – 187,500 0.0024 – 0.0000 187,500 0.0024

Dr. Chen Shanzhi – – 62,500 0.0008 92,500 0.0012 155,000 0.0020

Mr. William Tudor Brown – – 62,500 0.0008 92,500 0.0012 155,000 0.0020

Professor Lau Lawrence
Juen-Yee – – 32,877 0.0004 92,500 0.0012 125,377 0.0016

Mr. Fan Ren Da Anthony 187,500 0.0024 220,377 0.0028 280,000 0.0035 312,877 0.0040

Dr. Liu Ming – – 187,500 0.0024 – 0.0000 187,500 0.0024

Dr. Zhou Zixue – – 138,050 0.0017 382,349 0.0048 520,399 0.0066

Dr. Liang Mong Song – – – – 401,538 0.0051 401,538 0.0051

Dr. Zhou Meisheng – – 61,138 0.0008 158,070 0.0020 219,208 0.0028

Mr. Zhang Xin 34,951 0.0004 73,281 0.0009 183,600 0.0023 221,930 0.0028

Mr. John Peng – – – – 98,713 0.0012 98,713 0.0012

Mr. Lin Hsin-Fa 61,734 0.0008 83,238 0.0011 124,281 0.0016 145,785 0.0018

Dr. Wang Yong – – 5,562 0.0001 27,500 0.0003 33,062 0.0004

Other Shareholders
Substantial Shareholders

(Note 6) 1,542,208,254 19.4981 1,542,208,254 19.4953 1,542,208,254 19.4920 1,542,208,254 19.4893

Public Shareholders 6,367,057,139 80.4984 6,367,057,139 80.4870 6,367,057,139 80.4734 6,367,057,139 80.4621

Total 7,909,549,578 100.0000 7,910,665,448 100.0000 7,912,001,246 100.0000 7,913,117,116 100.0000

Notes:

1. Based on 7,909,549,578 Shares in issue as at the Latest Practicable Date.

2. Based on 7,910,665,448 Shares in issue upon completion of the 2021 RSU Grant.

3. Based on 7,912,001,246 Shares in issue upon completion of the 2022 RSU Grant.

4. Based on 7,913,117,116 Shares in issue upon completion of the Proposed RSU Grants.

- 20 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

5. Inclusive of the interests or short positions of the Directors and the chief executive officer in the

Shares, underlying Shares and debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporation (within

the meaning of Part XV of the SFO), which were notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange